

No. 07-901

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF OREGON,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS EUGENE ICE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of The State Of Oregon**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
THOMAS EUGENE ICE**

—◆—
PETER GARTLAN
Chief Defender
REBECCA A. DUNCAN
Assistant Chief Defender
*ERNEST G. LANNET
Senior Deputy Public Defender

OFFICE OF PUBLIC DEFENSE SERVICES
Appellate Division
1320 Capitol Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-7869
Telephone: (503) 378-3349

Counsel for Respondent

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The <i>Apprendi</i> rule originated from the due process requirement that the prosecution prove beyond a reasonable doubt the facts essential to a criminal defendant’s culpability and authorized punishment.....	6
B. <i>Jones</i> suggested – and <i>Apprendi</i> confirmed – that the Sixth Amendment’s jury-trial guarantee applies not only to guilt-establishing elements but to any fact (other than prior convictions) that increases the maximum punishment for an offense	12
C. Post- <i>Apprendi</i> cases reaffirm that the right to a jury trial applies to all <i>facts</i> that establish criminal liability or increase punishment for an offense, regardless of whether the fact is labeled an element, a sentencing enhancement, an aggravating circumstance, an offender-related fact, or anything else.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Because the statutory maximum punishment for an offense under Oregon law is a concurrent sentence, facts necessary to impose a consecutive sentence must be found by a jury	28
1. The <i>Apprendi</i> rule precludes the State’s “constitutional element” limitation	29
2. Consecutiveness and concurrence are aspects of punishment for a single offense	32
3. A consecutive sentence is greater punishment than a concurrent sentence	40
4. In Oregon, a consecutive sentence exceeds the maximum punishment authorized by the jury verdict.....	42
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970).....	39
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985)	35
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961).....	32
<i>Carter v. McClaughry</i> , 183 U.S. 365 (1901).....	36
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	34
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270, 127 S. Ct. 856 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunne v. Keohane</i> , 14 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 1994) ...	41, 43
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	41
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	23
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 326 (1959).....	38
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 460 (1936).....	38
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	7
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	41
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 322 (1996).....	39
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	23
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	7, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	10, 19
<i>People v. Black</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 1238, 113 P.3d 534 (2005).....	25
<i>Putnam v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 687 (1896)	35
<i>Ralston v. Robinson</i> , 454 U.S. 201 (1981).....	40
<i>Rex v. Wilkes</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1075 (1769)	36
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996).....	35
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1904)	39
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 262 Or. 442, 497 P.2d 1191 (1972).....	33
<i>State v. Hambly</i> , 126 N.C. 1066, 35 S.E. 614 (1900).....	37
<i>State v. Ice</i> , 343 Or. 248, 170 P.3d 1049 (2007)....	5, 33, 40
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	5, 22
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	33
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	7
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 258 U.S. 433 (1922)	39

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6, 7, 8, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Or. Const. art. 1, § 12	33
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-703(G)(3), (7), (8) (West Supp. 2001)	31
OR. REV. STAT. § 131.505(4) (2008).....	33
OR. REV. STAT. § 131.515(2) (2008).....	33
OR. REV. STAT. § 137.123.....	5, 31, 37, 42, 43
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Archbold, J., PRACTICE, PLEADING AND EVIDENCE IN CRIMINAL CASES (Thomas W. Waterman ed., 6th ed. 1853).....	34
Berman & Bibas, <i>Making Sentencing Sensible</i> , 4 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. L. 37 (2006)	26
Bishop, J., COMMENTARIES ON CRIMINAL LAW (2d ed. 1858)	32
Bishop, J., CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1872).....	27
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (4th ed. 1951).....	37
Blackstone, W., COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769)	15, 16, 27
Campbell, Arthur W., LAW OF SENTENCING (3d ed. 2004)	37, 40
Douglass, John G., <i>Confronting Death: Sixth Amendment Rights at Capital Sentencing</i> , 105 COLUM. L. REV. 1967 (2005)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Holmes, O., THE COMMON LAW (M. Howe ed. 1963).....	42
Langbein, John H., THE ORIGINS OF ADVERSARY CRIMINAL TRIAL (2003).....	15
